

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

ROSARIO DONATO,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Fla. Sup. Ct. Case No. 93,534
U.S. 11th Cir. Case No.: 97-2428

AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND
TELEGRAPH COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, ORLANDO DIVISION, TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

QUESTION CERTIFIED TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SYLVIA H. WALBOLT
Fla. Bar. No. 33604
DANIEL C. JOHNSON
Fla. Bar No. 522880
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Fla. Bar. No. 63525
CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD, EMMANUEL
SMITH & CUTLER, P.A.
Barnett Tower, Suite 2300
One Progress Plaza
200 Central Avenue
Post Office Box 2861
St. Petersburg, Florida 33731
Telephone: (727) 821-7000
Facsimile: (727) 822-3768

Attorneys for Appellee
American Telephone and Telegraph Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE ACT'S PROHIBITION AGAINST MARITAL STATUS
DISCRIMINATION ONLY PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION
BASED SPECIFICALLY ON A PERSON'S STATUS AS
MARRIED, DIVORCED, SEPARATED, WIDOWED OR
UNMARRIED. 6

II. EVEN UNDER THE "BROAD" VIEW PLAINTIFF URGES,
MARITAL STATUS DISCRIMINATION MUST BE CONDUCT
DIRECTED AT LEAST IN PART AT A PERSON'S MARITAL
STATUS. 14

 A. THE BROAD VIEW OF MARITAL STATUS
DISCRIMINATION 15

 B. THE COMMISSION ADOPTED MINNESOTA'S
BROAD VIEW IN OWENS 18

 C. PLAINTIFF'S CONTENTION THAT HIS CLAIM IS
WITHIN THE BROAD VIEW IS CONTRARY TO
THE ONLY FLORIDA DECISION ON POINT AS
WELL AS A SERIES OF DECISIONS FROM THE
COMMISSION. 20

III. THE LEGISLATURE'S 1992 AMENDMENT TO THE ACT
WAS A LIMITATION, NOT AN EXPANSION OF WHAT
CONSTITUTES MARITAL STATUS DISCRIMINATION. 29

IV. PLAINTIFF ADVOCATES A CLAIM UNAUTHORIZED BY
THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE AND THIS COURT'S
PRECEDENT. 32

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

This brief is presented in Times New Roman font at 14 point type.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Acosta v. Richter</u> , 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996)	6
<u>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</u> , 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994)	4, 34-35
<u>Blackwell v. Danbury Hosp.</u> , No. 321561, 1996 WL 409370 (Conn. Super. June 26, 1996)	12
<u>Boaden v. Department of Law Enforcement</u> , 664 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1996)	12
<u>Brand v. Florida Power Corp.</u> , 633 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	14
<u>Brown v. Viking Fire Protection, Inc.</u> , 15 F.A.L.R. 1625 (F.C.H.R. 1992)	26
<u>Califano v. Jobst</u> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	10
<u>Citizens of State v. Public Serv. Comm'n</u> , 425 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1982)	6
<u>Colby v. Colby</u> , 120 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	10
<u>County of Dane v. Norman</u> , 497 N.W.2d 714 (Wis. 1993)	12
<u>Cybyske v. Independent School Dist. No. 196</u> , 347 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 1984)	16, 17, 23
<u>Dade County v. Pena</u> , 664 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1995)	6, 25
<u>Davidson v. Iona-McGregor Fire Protection and Rescue Dist.</u> , 674 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	13
<u>DeMarco v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</u> , 384 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1980)	4, 33-34
<u>Gammon v. Cobb</u> , 335 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1976)	9

<u>Gay v. City of Coral Gables</u> , 47 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1950)	33
<u>Givens v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	9
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 472 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 1985)	7
<u>Green v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992)	7
<u>Hartley v. Ocean Reef Club, Inc.</u> , 476 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	4, 36
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	7
<u>Ideal Farms Drainage Dist. v. Certain Lands</u> , 154 Fla. 554, 19 So. 2d 234 (1944)	11
<u>In re Amendments to the Fla. Small Claims R.</u> , 682 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1996)	9
<u>In re Estates of Salathe</u> , 703 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	9
<u>In re Fla. R. of Civ. Proc.</u> , 253 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1971)	8
<u>In re Hewitt's Estate</u> , 153 Fla. 137, 13 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1943)	7
<u>Kraft, Inc. v. State</u> , 284 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1979)	15-16, 23
<u>L.B. v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997)	7
<u>Light v. Meginniss</u> , 156 Fla. 61, 22 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1945)	11
<u>Lucian v. Southern Ohio Sav. Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 156 Fla. 370, 23 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1945)	9
<u>Manhattan Pizza Hut, Inc. v. New York State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</u> , 415 N.E.2d 950 (N.Y. 1980)	9, 12, 13
<u>Maryland Comm'n on Human Relations v. Greenbelt Homes</u> , 475 A.2d 1192 (Md. 1984)	12

<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges</u> , 402 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1981), receded from on other grounds, <u>Makemson v. Martin County</u> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	32
<u>Morand v. National Indus., Inc.</u> , 9 Fla. Admin. L. Rep. 5978 (FCHR Sept. 30, 1987), <u>rev'd</u> , <u>National Indus., Inc.</u> <u>v. Commission on Human Relations</u> , 527 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	21-23
<u>Morrow v. Duval County Sch. Bd.</u> , 514 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 1987)	13
<u>Muller v. BP Exploration (Alaska), Inc.</u> , 923 P.2d 783 (Alaska 1996)	12
<u>National Indus., Inc. v. Commission on Human Relations</u> , 527 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	passim
<u>Nicoll v. Baker</u> , 668 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 1996)	31
<u>Nocera v. dme Corp.</u> , F.C.H.R. No. 95-J872 (Oct. 14, 1997)	27-28
<u>Owens v. Upper Pinellas Assoc. for Retarded Citizens</u> , 8 Fla. Admin. L. Rep. 438 (FCHR Sept. 10, 1985), <u>aff'd without opinion sub nom.</u> , <u>Upper Pinellas</u> <u>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Commission on Human Relations</u> , 495 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	passim
<u>Parham v. Kohler</u> , 134 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	10
<u>Potasek v. Florida State University</u> , 18 F.A.L.R. 1952 (F.C.H.R. 1995)	27
<u>Radio Tel. Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Tel. Co.</u> , 170 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1964)	33
<u>Ripley v. Ewell</u> , 61 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1952), overruled in part on other grounds, <u>Gates v. Foley</u> , 247 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1971)	36
<u>Ross v. Stouffer Hotel Co. (Hawaii) Ltd.</u> , 816 P.2d 302 (Haw. 1991)	15

<u>Scott v. Otis Elevator Co.</u> , 572 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	4,34
<u>Selvaggio v. Knight-Ridder Publishing Co.</u> , 3 F.A.L.R. 2379-A (F.C.H.R. 1981)	20-21
<u>Smith v. Food Lion, Inc.</u> , 17 F.A.L.R. 3040 (F.C.H.R. 1994)	28, 37
<u>Smith v. Piezo Tech. and Prof'l Adm'rs</u> , 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	4, 34
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 595 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1992)	7
<u>State v. City of Fort Pierce</u> , 88 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1956)	7
<u>State v. Egan</u> , 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	36
<u>State ex rel. Johnson v. Floyd Wild, Inc.</u> , 384 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	17-18
<u>Stroud v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 544 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1971)	11
<u>Thompson v. Bd. of Trustees</u> , 627 P.2d 1229 (Mont. 1981)	15
<u>Thomson v. Sanborn's Motor Express, Inc.</u> , 382 A.2d 53 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977)	12
<u>Townshend v. Board of Educ.</u> , 396 S.E.2d 185 (W. Va. 1990)	12
<u>Walsh v. Arrow Air, Inc.</u> , 629 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	34
<u>Whirlpool Corp. v. Michigan Civil Rights Comm'n</u> , 390 N.W.2d 625 (Mich. 1986)	12-13

<u>STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	11
Fla. Stat. § 13.261(1)(a) (1977)	7
Fla. Stat. § 112.66(10) (1995)	10
Fla. Stat. § 175.333 (1995)	10
Fla. Stat. § 420.516 (1995)	10
Fla. Stat. § 497.445(7) (1995)	10
Fla. Stat. § 626.9541 (1)(o)8 (1995)	10
Fla. Stat. § 634.336(7) (1995)	10
Fla. Stat. § 636.022 (1995)	10
Fla. Stat. § 760.10 (1993)	passim
Fla. Stat. § 760.11 (1993)	5, 36
Fla. Admin. Code R.60Y-3.001(17)	19

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
John Edward-Alley, <u>Marital Status Discrimination: An Amorphous Prohibition</u> , 54 Fla. B.J. 217 (1980)	11
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> (6th ed. 1990)	7
<u>Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</u> (1970)	7
<u>SB 18H, Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement</u> (Fla. May 27, 1992)	29-30
